The Corporation of the City of Kenora By-law Number 150 - 2014

A By-law to Authorize the Execution of an Easement Agreement between The City of Kenora and TransCanada Pipelines Ltd.

Whereas The Corporation of the City of Kenora is the owner of the lands located on the Airport Road, and described as Part of Lot 11, Concession 7 of Jaffray, Designated as Parts 1, 2 and 3 on Plan 23R-12288 in the City of Kenora; and

Whereas Trans Canada Pipelines Ltd. wishes to utilize a portion of land for the purpose of the location of a cathodic diode protection system;

Now Therefore the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:-

- 1. That authorization is hereby given for the City of Kenora to enter into an Easement Agreement with TransCanada Pipelines Ltd. for use of lands for the purpose of the location of a cathodic diode protection system.
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk be hereby authorized to execute the agreement attached hereto and forming part of this by-law in accordance with the terms and conditions therein, and to affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- 3. That this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 9th day of September, 2014

By-law read a Third & Final Time this 9th day of September, 2014

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

David S. Canfield, Mayor

H. Lajeunesse, Deputy Clerk